
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

5 July 2017

Pensions Committee

A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held on Thursday, 13 July 2017 in 
Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for 
the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Pensions Committee
(8 Members of the Council and 3 Co-Opted Members)

Councillors E W Strengiel (Chairman), P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), R D Butroid, 
Mrs P Cooper, Mrs M J Overton MBE, Mrs S Rawlins, A J Spencer and R H Woolley

Co-Opted Members

Mr A N Antcliff, Employee Representative
Mr J Grant, Non-District Council Employers Representative
Cllr J Summers, District Councils Representative

Public Document Pack





PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA
 THURSDAY, 13 JULY 2017

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/replacement members 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Pensions Committee 
held on 1 June 2017 

5 - 6

4 Independent Investment Advisor's Report 
(A report by Peter Jones, Independent Investment Advisor, which 
provides a market commentary on the current state of the global 
investment markets)

7 - 10

5 Pensions Administration Report 
(This is the quarterly report by the Fund's pension administrator, 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund. Yunus Gajra, the Business 
Development Manager from WYPF, will provide an update on 
current administration issues)

11 - 32

6 Pension Fund Update Report 
(A report by Jo Ray which provides an update on Fund matters 
over the quarter ending 31 March 2017 and any current issues)

33 - 48

7 Investment Management Report 
(A report by Jo Ray which covers the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1st 
January to 31st March 2017)

49 - 68

8 Annual Report on the Fund's Property and Infrastructure 
Investments 
(A report by Jo Ray which outlines the performance of the Fund's 
property and infrastructure investments for the year ended 31st 
March 2017)

69 - 82

9 Lincolnshire Pension Fund Policies Review 
(A report by Jo Ray which brings the main policies of the Pension 
Fund for review)

83 - 116

10 Lincolnshire Pension Fund Risk Register 
(A report by Jo Ray which presents the Pension Fund Risk 
Register for annual review)

117 - 126

11 Annual Pensions Committee Training Plan and Policy 
(A report by Jo Ray which sets out the training policy and the 
annual training plan for the Pensions Committee members for the 
year to April 2018)

127 - 142



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Catherine Wilman
Direct Dial 01522 553788
E Mail Address catherine.wilman@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


   

 
 

 

 

 
Councillors P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), Mrs M J Overton MBE, Mrs S Rawlins 
and A Spencer; 
 
Co-opted Member Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative); 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Roger Buttery (Independent Chair, LGPS Pensions Board), 
David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Peter Jones (Independent Advisor), 
Paul Potter (Hymans Robertson), Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager) and 
Catherine Wilman (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R D Butroid, 
R H Woolley and Co-opted member, Mr Grant (Small Scheduled Body 
Representative). 
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor E W Strengiel declared a personal interest as a City of Lincoln Councillor. 
 
Councillor A Spencer declared that he was a contributing member of the Fund as a 
Boston Borough Councillor. 
 
Mr A N Antcliff, Employee Representative declared an interest as an employee of 
Lincolnshire County Council and a contributing member of the Pension Fund. 
 
3     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2017 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 be noted and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
4     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
the grounds that if they were present there could be a disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 
5     MANAGER PRESENTATION - INVESCO 

 
The Committee received a presentation from representatives of Invesco Perpetual 
Asset Management who managed the Global ex UK Equity Portfolio for the Fund.  
The presentation outlined the performance of the portfolio over the year from May 
2016 and the major factors that had influence that performance. 
 
A range of questions were asked by Committee members to clarify various points 
and enhance their understanding. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
6     MANAGER PRESENTATION - MORGAN STANLEY GLOBAL BRANDS 

 
A presentation from representatives from Morgan Stanley who managed the Global 
Brands Fund was received which outlined performance over the medium term and 
provided details of that performance. 
 
The Global Brands mandate was designed to deliver consistent results, and 
specifically to outperform when market returns were low. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
7     MANAGER PRESENTATION - MORGAN STANLEY ALTERNATIVES 

 
The Committee received a presentation from Morgan Stanley who managed the 
Fund's allocation to alternative investments.  The presentation covered the 
performance of the fund over the year and how that performance had been achieved. 
 
Members of the Committee sought certain clarification on certain points. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.00 pm 

Page 6



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 13th July 2017 

Subject: Independent Investment Advisor's Report 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides a market commentary by the Committee's Independent 
Investment Advisor on the current state of the global investment markets. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the committee note the report. 
 

 
Background 
 
Equity markets close to all time “highs”. Are they ready for a fall? 
 
Equity markets continue to trade at or very close to record levels. Many investors 
are experiencing feelings of “vertigo”. Surely, having risen for the best part of eight 
years, equity markets must be ready for a sharp correction? And yet, fixed interest 
markets – the other major asset class in which pension funds are able to invest – 
are also close to record high prices, i.e. record low yields. This is a dilemma facing 
every major institutional investor. 
 
The financial crisis of 2008/09 
 
It seems hard to comprehend that the financial and banking crisis - triggered by the 
Lehman Brothers bankruptcy - hit the world almost nine years ago. In the absence 
of concerted action from the governments of the major nations of the world, Central 
Banks around the globe were obliged to step into the breach. They, principally the 
US Federal Reserve, the Bank of England, the European Central Bank and the 
Bank of Japan, made dramatic and unprecedented moves: first to lower short term 
interest rates e.g. UK bank base rate; and second to purchase huge quantities of 
their own government and related debt, with a view to successfully engineering a 
fall in long term interest rates. The latter is sometimes referred t
[...]

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out?? 

Yes 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

The Pension Fund has a risk register which can be obtained by contacting the 
author of this report. 

 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
 
 
 
 
This report was written by Peter Jones, who can be contacted via 01522 553656 or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore - Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 13 July 2017 

Subject: Pensions Administration Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This is the quarterly report by the Fund's pension administrator, West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund. 
 
Yunus Gajra, the Business Development Manager from WYPF, will update the 
committee on current administration issues. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee note the report. 
 

 
Background 
 
 
1.0 Performance and Benchmarking 
 
1.1 WYPF uses workflow processes developed internally to organise their daily 

work with target dates and performance measures built into the system. The 
performance measures ensure tasks are prioritised on a daily basis, 
however Team Managers have the flexibility to re-schedule work should 
time pressure demand.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

1.2 The table below shows the performance against key areas of work for the 
period 1 February 2017 to 31 May 2017.   

 
LPF - KPI's for the Period 1.2.17 to 31.5.17 

WORKTYPE TOTAL 
CASES 

TARGET 
DAYS FOR 
EACH CASE 

TARGET MET 
CASES 

MINIUM 
TARGET 
PERCENT 

TARGET MET 
PERCENT 

Transfer In Quote 165 35 162 85 98.18 

Transfer In 
Payment Received 

130 35 128 85 98.46 

Divorce Quote 215 35 214 85 99.53 

Divorce Settlement 
– Pension Sharing 
order Implemented 

11 80 11 100 100.00 

Deferred Benefits 
Set Up on Leaving 

1610
[...]
2016, 
including investment income.  

 As at 31 March 2016, the LGPS liabilities were estimated at £254bn 
indicating an overall funding level of 85%, increased from 79% at 31 
March 2013. The increase in the funding level means there was an 
overall reduction in the cash deficit from £47bn in 2013 to £37bn in 
2016.  

 
The full report is available at www.lgpsboard.org under Scheme Annual 
Report 2016. 

6.7 Publication of PwC academies report  
The SABEW (Scheme Advisory Board for England and Wales) have 
published the PwC report, “Options for Academies in the LGPS”, on their 
website. The report was commissioned by the SABEW in 2016 to look into 
the issues associated with the participation of academies in the LGPS.  
 
Publication of the report will enable the Board to engage with key 
stakeholders including pension funds, actuarial firms and academy trusts as 
appropriate on the issues raised by those interviewed by PwC. The Board 
will continue to gather relevant evidence and then develop specific 
proposals for change. 

6.8 Launch of pensions dashboard prototype  
As reported previously, in the 2016 Budget the Government announced that 
it intended to ensure that the pensions industry would, by April 2019, design, 
fund and launch a ‘pensions dashboard’, a tool that would allow individuals 
to view all their pensions savings in one place.  
 
In Autumn 2016, HM Treasury appointed the Association of British Insurers 
(ABI) to lead the development of a prototype pensions dashboard by the 
end of spring 2017. A project group was created to assist the ABI with this. 
  
During April and May, the project group have launched the prototype at a 
number of events held around the country. A website has also been set up 
to demonstrate the prototype and how it works - 
https://pensionsdashboardproject.uk/.  
 
Whilst the prototype demonstrates that the Dashboard is possible from an IT 
perspective, the major questions regarding the Dashboard remain 
outstanding, in
[...]
assed to course owner 

 
A summary of the compliments 
 

 A great session, wish I had known about them earlier!  

 Engaging course, thanks  
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 
Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore - Executive Dir ector of Finance and 

Public Protection 
 

Report to: Pensions Committee  

Date: 13 July 2017 

Subject: Pension Fund Update Report  
Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report updates the Committee on Fund matters over the quarter ending 
31st March 2017 and any current issues. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee nominate a new LAPFF Representative for the Fund and 
note the report. 

 
 
Background 
 
Fund Summary 

 
1.1  Over the period covered by this report, the value of the Fund increased in 

value by £95m (4.7%) to £2,099.9m on 31st March 2017.  Fund performance 
and individual manager returns are covered in the separate Investment 
Management report, item 7 on the agenda. 

 
1.2 Appendix A shows the Fund’s distribution as at 31st March.  All asset classes 

were within the agreed tolerances.  The Fund’s overall position relative to its 
benchmark can be described as follows: 

 
Overweight Equities by 2.4%  

 
UK Equities underweight by 1.0%   
Global Equities overweight by 3.4%  

 
Underweight Alternatives by 1.1% 

 
Overweight Property by 0.1%  
 
Underweight Infrastructure by 1.0%  

 
Underweight Bonds by 1.0% 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 

Overweight Cash by 0.5%  
 
Movements in weight are due to the relative performance of the different 
asset classes.   

 
1.3 The purchases and sales made by the Fund’s portfolio managers over the 

period (including those transactions resulting from corporate activity such as 
take-overs) are summarised in Appendix B.   

 
1.4 Appendix C shows the market returns over the three and twelve months to 

31st March 2016.   
 
1.5 The table below shows the Fund’s ten largest 
[...]
tment theme. 
 
MS continue to build out the private markets portfolio. During the previous quarter 
they focused on natural resources opportunities and made a commitment to a 
private fund dedicated to investing in farmland assets in the U.S. During the first 
quarter of 2017, they continued this research and are currently evaluating 
opportunities to add complementary southern hemisphere exposure.  
 
Hymans Robertson View 
 

There were no significant developments over the quarter. 
 
Risk Control 
 
Portfolio volatility since inception is 3.85%, within the guidelines specified by the 
mandate. 

Page 66



 

 
 

Conclusion 
 
Over the quarter, the Fund produced a positive return of 4.64%, outperforming the 
benchmark which returned 3.47%. 

 
Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

The Pension Fund has a Risk Register which can be obtained by contacting the 
author of this report. 

 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
 
 
 
 
This report was written by Jo Ray, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 13th July 2017 

Subject: 
Annual Report on the Fund's Property and 
Infrastructure Investments 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report outlines the performance of the Fund's property and infrastructure 
investments for the year ended 31st March 2017. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the committee note the report. 
 

 
Background 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1  Investment exposure to property and infrastructure is achieved via holdings 

in pooled vehicles.  The Fund's strategic allocation of 9% to property is 
slightly higher than the average local authority pension fund, currently at 
8%.  
[...]
 
Shopping 
Centres 

Retail 
Ware 

House London 
Rest 
SE 

Rest 
UK SE Rest UK 

Other 
Prop. Cash   

                        

Aviva 12.2 0.0 17.6 17.5 18.6 2.7 16.1 2.6 5.5 7.2 100 

Royal London 18.2 0.0 14.9 18.3 8.0 3.0 11.1 9.2 11.0 6.3 100 

Blackrock 3.5 5.4 19.1 12.1 7.9 5.7 13.7 9.5 16.9 6.2 100 

Standard Life 11.2 11.9 16.4 21.8 2.8 6.6 17.9 2.2 0.2 9.0 100 

             

Weighted Average 10.6 5.6 17.2 17.9 8.8 4.9 15.5 5.0 7.1 7.5 100 

             

IPD UK Pooled 
Property Fund Indicies 

10.9 4.2 15.8 12.8 11.0 6.8 13.3 8.9 9.1 7.2 100 

             

Difference (absolute) (0.3) 1.4 1.4 5.1 (2.2) (1.9) 2.2 (3.9) (2.0) 0.3  

 
 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 13th July 2017 

Subject: Lincolnshire Pension Fund Policies Review 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report brings to the Committee the main policies of the Pension Fund for 
review. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the committee note the report and approve: 
1) the Fund's Communications Policy; 
2) the Fund's Governance Compliance Statement; 
3) the Fund's Stewardship Code Statement; and  
4) the Fund's Breaches Reporting Policy. 

 

 
Background 
 
1. Under the various Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, the 

Pensions Committee, as the Administering Authority of the Lincolnshire 
Pension Scheme, is required to produce and maintain a number of key 
policy documents.  Policies are brought to the Committee annually, and the 
last comprehensive review of all such policies was in July 2016.  This report 
presents the latest version of these policies for them to be formally endorsed 
by the Committee.  
 
Policies for Approval 

 
2. The key policies to be reviewed and approved are set out as Annexes to this 

report. Any significant changes will be brought to the Commit
[...]
evious meeting should be highlighted 

P
age 116



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 13th July 2017 

Subject: Lincolnshire Pension Fund Risk Register 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report presents the Pension Fund Risk Register to the Committee for 
annual review. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the committee approve the risk register. 
  

 
Background 
 
1. Committee members will understand the importance of looking at risk as 

part of the normal Member training that the Council provides.  Given the size 
and importance of the Pension Fund, it is best practice to have a separate 
risk register considering the key risks that can impact the Fund and how 
they can be mitigated, if at all possible.   

 
2. The risk register is reviewed annually at this Committee, and any additional 

changes or updates are reported in the quarterly Fund Update report.  
Officers have taken the opportunity to refresh the risk register fully, given the 
ceasing of the internally managed portfolio and the Committee changes 
following the recent elections. 
 

3. Appendix A is the current Pension Fund risk register.  26 risks have been 
identified, along with the controls in place to mitigate them.   

 
4. The risk register follows the standard format of the Council’s risk registers.  

To assist in understanding the risk register, the first risk on the register and 
the associated columns are described below: 

 

 ID – an identifying number  
 

 Linked to objective – the Fund’s objectives are detailed at the top of the 
register 

 

 Source – what the risk is 

Page 117

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 Consequences – the potential outcomes  
 

 Risk owner – person responsible overall 
 

 Existing controls – what is already in place to reduce either the impact 
or the likelihood  

 

 Status – the effect that the control
[...]
 
 

 
 
External Manager Presentations 

 
 
4,5 

 
Jan 2018 
Committee 
papers 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Independent Advisor Market Update 
Fund Update  
Investment Management Report 
Pensions Administration Report  
Asset Pooling Update 
 

 
 
4,5 
1,3,4 
4,5 
1 
1,3,4,5 

 
Feb 2018 
Training 
 

 
 
Topics to be agreed 
 
 
 

 
 
tba 
 

 
Apr 2018 
Committee 
papers 
 
 
 

 
 
Independent Advisor Market Update 
Fund Update  
Investment Management Report 
Pensions Administration Report  
Annual Training Paper 
Asset Pooling Update 
 

 
 
4,5 
1,3,4 
4,5 
1 
1 
1,3,4,5 

 
 
Committee papers and training may be subject to change. 

Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 1 June 2017
	4 Independent Investment Advisor's Report
	5 Pensions Administration Report
	appendix 1 customer survey results
	item 5 - Appendix 2 - LPF Employers Survey 2017
	appendix 3 feedback summary

	6 Pension Fund Update Report
	appendices A-D jan-mar 17
	Appendix E checklist

	7 Investment Management Report
	8 Annual Report on the Fund's Property and Infrastructure Investments
	property annual report Appendix A

	9 Lincolnshire Pension Fund Policies Review
	appendix A communications policy july 17
	Appendix B governance compliance statement july 17
	Appendix C stewardship code statement sept 2017
	Appendix D reporting breaches poilicy 2017

	10 Lincolnshire Pension Fund Risk Register
	Appendix A risk register

	11 Annual Pensions Committee Training Plan and Policy
	Training report Appendix A
	Training report Appendix B.docx




Minutes of the meeting

. " B
meolnshlré‘r(:

COUNTY COUNCIL

Working for o beffer fule’®

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
13 JULY 2017

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR E W STRENGIEL (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), R D Butroid, Mrs M J Overton MBE,
Mrs S Rawlins and R H Woolley

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative) and Mr J Grant
(Non-District Council Employers Representative)

In attendance: Roger Buttery (Independent Chair, LGPS Local Pensions Board),
Peter Jones (Independent Advisor)

Officers in attendance:-

David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Yunus Gajra (West Yorkshire Pension Fund),
Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager) and Catherine Wilman (Democratic Services
Officer)

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies were received from:
Councillors Mrs P Cooper and A J Spencer; and
Added Member District Councillor J Summers.

9 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor P E Coupland declared a personal interest as a South Holland District
Councillor

Councillor Mrs M J Overton MBE declared a personal interest as a North Kesteven
District Councillor, the Vice Chair of the Local Government Association and as a
deferred member of the Pension Fund.

Councillor E W Strengiel declared a personal interest as a City of Lincoln Councillor.

Councillor R H Woolley declared a personal interest as a South Kesteven District
Councillor

Mr A N Antcliff, Employee Representative declared an interest as an employee of
Lincolnshire County Council and a contributing member of the Pension Fund.

Mr J Grant declared a personal interested as a member of the Witham Fourth District
Internal Drainage Board.



2
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
13 JULY 2017

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PENSIONS
COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 JUNE 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2017 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

11 INDEPENDENT INVESTMENT ADVISOR'S REPORT

The Committee considered a report by the Independent Advisor which provided a
market commentary and Members asked various questions related to the current
state of the global investment markets.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

12 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT

The Committee considered a report which provided a quarterly update from the
Fund's pension administrator, West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF).

Performance over the period 1 February 2017 to 31 May 2017 had been good
overall, with a two key areas of work not meeting the target which were explained as
follows:

e Deferred Benefits Set up on Leaving — this was considered a low priority of
work. With having no immediate entitlement to payments, deferment cases
were all dealt with, but not to the detriment of more important areas;

e Change to Bank Details — this area of work had a five day turnaround target,
which had not always been met due to the payroll deadline being monthly.
Rushing to meet the five days was not always necessary due to the later
deadline, however all bank details were changed ahead of the payroll
deadline.

There had previously been a rapid growth of employers due to academies, however
now that it had become voluntary for schools to convert to academy status, the
number of new employers was plateauing.

There had been an 87.07% satisfaction rate from January to March 2017 from
customer responses to a survey.

Of the 16,671 Life Certificates issued to pensioner members, the payment of 12
pensions had been suspended due to non-return of certificates. Life Certificates



3
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
13 JULY 2017

were a means of ensuring contact and personal details for pensioners were kept up
to date.

The production of Annual Benefit Statements had been staggered to 2,000 per day to
help staff to deal with the rate of enquiries from members. To date, 35.4% of
statements had been produced and WYPF was in line to meet the deadline of 31
August 2017 for the issue of all statements.

In the 2016 Budget, the Government had announced an intention to launch a
pensions dashboard which would allow individuals to see all their pensions in one
place. Provision of the dashboard was not currently mandatory for pension
providers, and there were questions surrounding who would fund the ongoing cost of
managing the dashboard.

The cost per member in 2016/17 under the shared service between WYPF and LCC
was £13.76. Comparing this to the target which had been £17 and LCC's pre-
partnership cost of nearly £19 per member, Officers felt it was clear the partnership
was proving to be very good value for money.

Questions from Members of the Committee confirmed the following information:

e Frozen pensions within the scheme were fully inflation proofed;

e There was no differentiation between LPF and WYPF work and both were
dealt with by the same staff and using the same workflow systems;

e The partnership between LPF and WYPF had been very successful and there
was a good working relationship between the two. Data cleansing was an
ongoing process and employers were encouraged to ensure their data
submissions were accurate and timely.

RESOLVED
That the report be noted.

13 PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT

A report was considered which updated the Committee on Fund matters over the
quarter ending 31 March 2017 and any current issues.

The Pension Fund Manager went through the report and summarised the main
points.

It was highlighted that the Committee's representative on the Local Authority Pension
Fund Forum (LAPFF) was no longer a member of the Committee and therefore a
new representative was required. Following a short discussion, it was agreed that
the Chairman, Councillor E W Strengiel become the new representative. As he was
already a member of the Joint Committee of the Border to Coast Pension Partnership
(BCPP), it was felt this role would provide ClIr Strengiel with a good overview.



4
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
13 JULY 2017

The Pension Fund Manager took the Committee through the Pension Regulator's
Checklist and specifically the areas not fully completed or compliant which were
detailed in the report.

Progress towards asset pooling and the formation of BCPP was continuing at some
pace to meet the June 2018 'go live' date. The Chairman had attended his first
meeting of the Joint Committee and had found it friendly and informative.

Appointments to all senior positions within BCPP would be made over the summer
and by the end of October 2017.

Training on the LGPS asset pooling and BCPP, specifically for Committee and
Pension Board members within BCPP was to be held in York on 11 & 12 September
2017. Members were requested to get in touch with the Pensions Team in order to
reserve a place.
In answer to a question, it was reported that BCPP would operate from Leeds city
centre. A number of rental business properties had been considered and a final
decision would be made shortly.
RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;

2. That Councillor E W Strengiel be appointed as the Committee's
representative on the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum.

14 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which covered the management of the
Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1 January to 31 March 2017.

The Pension Fund Manager provided an update on all managers and highlighted that
there were no current concerns.

Following a question, it was highlighted that Invesco held the largest proportion of the
Fund, almost a quarter at just over £492 million. Despite excellent performance from
Invesco, the Fund required a balance of complementary managers and therefore any
additional investment in Invesco was not advised.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



5
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
13 JULY 2017

15 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE FUND'S PROPERTY AND
INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENTS

The Committee considered a report which outlined the performance of the Fund's
property and infrastructure investments for the year ended 31 March 2017.

The Pension Fund Manager provided an update on all managers with a property
mandate.

The Fund did not directly own any property, however 9% of the Fund was held in
property through investment exposure, which was slightly higher than the local
authority average at 8%.

It was noted there was a correction to be made to page 71 of the agenda which
should have read 20.5% of the LCC Fund for Industrial and not 50.5%.

Four UK commercial property funds had been chosen to complement each other, and
it was noted that Standard Life held an investment in the St Mark's shopping park in
Lincoln for the Fund.

The UK's referendum on whether to remain or leave the EU had a negative impact on
the property market over the last year, however the weakness of sterling had
encouraged overseas investors.

Following questions from Members, it was highlighted that all the property invested in
on behalf of the Fund was commercial and not residential.

In response to a question, it was reported that all managers were checking any
cladding, where used, in their investment properties, following the recent, devastating
fire at Grenfell Tower in London.

RESOLVED

That the report and comments made be noted.

16 LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND POLICIES REVIEW

The Committee considered a report which presented the main policies of the Pension
Fund for review. It was noted that the Lincolnshire Pension Fund Funding Strategy
Statement and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund Investment Strategy Statement had
been approved at the Committee's March 2017 meeting and were therefore not
included in this agenda.

It was noted that under Principle 5 of the Stewardship Code Statement, the name of
the Committee's representative on the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum needed
updating to show Councillor E W Strengiel.



6
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
13 JULY 2017

RESOLVED
1. That the Committee note the report;

2. That the Committee approve the following documents, subject to a minor
change as detailed above:

Communication Policy Statement

Governance Policy and Compliance Statement
Stewardship Code Statement

Reporting Breaches Procedure

17 LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER

Consideration was given to a report which presented the Pension Fund Risk Register
to the Committee for annual review.

There were currently 26 risks and only one red risk with a 'poor' status. This was
related to the economic uncertainty of the UK leaving the EU and was something the
Council had no control over.

The Pension Fund Manager explained that in relation to Risk 22, due to an
unforeseen reduction in staffing, she had taken a step back from BCPP asset pooling
work in order to manage the workload of two positions within the team until a
replacement was appointed.
Issues were raised regarding a recent court ruling on same sex civil partnerships
being entitled to partners' pensions. The Pension Fund Manager explained this was
not considered a material risk as there were a low number of same sex partnerships
in the Fund.
RESOLVED

1.  That the report be noted;

2. That the Risk Register be approved.

18 ANNUAL PENSIONS COMMITTEE TRAINING PLAN AND POLICY

The Committee considered its Annual Training Policy and Plan and it was noted that
whilst training for the Committee was not mandatory, it was essential the Members
commit to the suggested training.

The Committee's training had to meet the principles of the CIPFA Knowledge and
Skills Framework and this could be through direct training, or through consideration
of agenda items at Committee meetings. A full knowledge was not required on an
individual basis, but collectively as a body.



7
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
13 JULY 2017

Members were requested to raise any training requirements they needed to an
Officer's attention.

On discussing the requirements of the new Committee, the following subjects were
agreed for the session scheduled on 21 September 2017:

e Asset Pooling;
e The role of The Pensions Regulator.

It was noted that CEM benchmarking on costs would be brought to a Committee
meeting later in the year.

There was a discussion on the subject of fees paid to fund managers and the
Pension Fund Manager explained that over the course of a year, £10m was spent on
investment management costs, including fees, which equated to 0.47% of the Fund.
It was stressed that the amount of money paid in fees was negligible compared to the
returns received as a result of good investments and that in order to receive good
returns, quality managers needed to be appointed.
RESOLVED

1. That the training policy be approved,;

2. That areas for training be agreed for the meeting on 21 September 2017;

3. That the annual training plan be approved.

The meeting closed at 12.35 pm



